Quick Guide

THANK YOU FOR BUYING AN INDESIT PRODUCT.
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please
== ) register your appliance on: www.indesit.com/register

PLEASE SCAN THE
QR CODE ON YOUR
APPLIANCE IN

the dishwasher.

Before using the appliance carefully read Safety and Installation Instructions.
After installation, please remember to remove all transport protection parts from

ORDER TO HAVE
MORE DETAILED
INFORMATION
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ON-OFF/Reset button with indicator light

Push & Go button with indicator light

Salt refill indicator light

Program selection knob

Delay indicator lights

Delay button with indicator light

START/Pause button with indicator light / Drain out
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FIRST TIME USE

More information in the Daily Reference Guide on website.

FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR

The use of salt prevents the formation of LIMESCALE on the dishes and on

the machine’s functional components.

+ Itis mandatory that THE SALT RESERVOIR NEVER BE EMPTY.

« lItisimportant to set the water hardness.

The salt reservoir is located in the lower part of the dishwasher (see PROD-

UCT DESCRIPTION) and must be filled when the SALT REFILL indicator

light & in the control panel s lit.

% 1. Remove the lower rack and unscrew the reservoir cap
(anticlockwise).

2.0nly the first time you do this: fill the salt reservoir
with water.

3. Position the funnel (see figure) and fill the salt reservoir
right up to its edge (approximately 1 kg); it is not unu-
sual for a little water to leak out.

4. Remove the funnel and wipe any salt residue away from the opening.

Make sure the cap is screwed on tightly, so that no detergent can get into

the container during the wash program (this could damage the water sof-

tener beyond repair).

Whenever you need to add salt, it is mandatory to complete the pro-

cedure before the beginning of the washing cycle to avoid corrosion.

WATER SOFTENING SYSTEM

Water softener automatically reduces water hardness, consequently prevent-
ing scale buildup on heater, contributing also to better cleaning efficiency.
This system regenerates itself with salt, therefore it is required to refill
salt container when empty.

—

Frequency of regeneration depends on water hardness level setting - regen-
eration takes place once per 5 Eco cycles with water hardness level set to 3.
Regeneration process starts in final rinse and finishes in drying phase, be-
fore cycle ends.

+ Single regeneration consumes: ~3.5L of water;

- Takes up to 5 additional minutes for the cycle;

« Consumes below 0.005kWh of energy.

FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER

Rinse aid makes dish DRYING easier. The rinse
aid dispenser A should be filled when when the
dark optical indicator on the dispenser door C be-
comes transparent.

NEVER pour the rinse aid directly into the
appliance tub.

FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER

To open the detergent dispenser use the opening device D. Introduce the
detergent into the dry dispenser E only. Place the amount of detergent for
pre-washing directly inside the tub.

Usage of detergent not designed for dishwashers may cause malfunc-
tion or damage to the appliance.

PROGRAMS TABLE
Duration
Qo . Water Energy
[
Program Programs description = T Avqlablg of wash consumption | consumption
Z'< [ options” program .
os (h:min)™ (litres/cycle) | (kWh/cycle)
Eco 50°- Eco program is suitable to clean normally soiled tableware, that
for this use, it is the most efficient program in terms of its combined ener- O\ .
1. ECO gy and water consumption, and that it is used to assess compliance with v Ch 445 120 0.85
the EU Ecodesign legislation.
) | Intensive 65° - Program recommended for heavily soiled crockery, espe- O .
2. U cially suitable for pans and saucepans (not to be used for delicate items). ’/ h 230 15.0 1.50
PPEN . o N . I T . )
3. L/“ Mixed 55° - Mixed soil. For normally soiled dishes with dried food residues. v h 2:00 15.0 1.35
X |Fast&Clean 28’ 45° - Program to be used for half load of lightly-soiled O .
4. 128 dishes with no dried food residues. Does not have drying phase. - Ch 0:28 2.0 050
i1t | Pre-Wash - Use to refresh crockery planned to be washed later. No deter-| O .
5. =y gent to be used with this program. Ch 0:10 45 0.01
pusta | Push&GO 50° - Everyday wash and dry cycle that ensures great cleaning .
6. GO performance in a short time without the need to pre-treat dishes. */ 1:25 1.5 1.10

ECO program data is measured under laboratory conditions according to European Standard EN 60436:2020. Note for Test Laboratories: For information on com-
parative EN testing conditions, please send an email to the following address: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com

Pre-treatment of the dishes is not needed before any of the programs.

*) Not all options can be used simultaneously.

**) Values given for programs other than the program Eco are indicative only. The actual time may vary depending on many factors such as temperature and
pressure of the incoming water, room temperature, amount of detergent, quantity and type of load, load balancing, additional selected options and sensor cali-
bration. The sensor calibration can increase program duration up to 20 min.
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EN |
OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS

OPTIONS can be selected directly by pressing the corresponding button (see CONTROL PANEL). If an option is not compatible with the selected
program (see PROGRAMS TABLE), the corresponding LED flashes rapidly 3 times. The option will not be enabled.

PUSHE PUSH&GO - Push&Go button is an easily distinguishable button that 0\ DELAY - It is possible to delay the start time of the program by 2,4 or 8
allows you direct access to the Push&Go program, a wash and dry cycle h hours.

that ensures great cleaning performance in a short time. You don't have to  The DELAY function cannot be set once a program has been started.

worry which program to choose, Push&GO cycle will do the work for you.

Quick Guide

Please scan the QR code on your product in order to have more detailed information.

LOADING THE RACKS CAPACITY: 14 standard place-settings
UPPER RACK FOLDABLE LOWER RACK CUTLERY BASKET

FLAPS WITH The basket is equipped

ADJUSTABLE @) with top grilles for im-

POSITION 2 proved cutlery arrange-

ment. The cutlery bas-
ket should be
positioned only at the
front of the lower rack.
Knives and other
utensils with sharp
edges must be placed
in the cutlery basket with the points facing
downwards or they must be positioned hori-
zontally in the tip-up compartments on the
upper rack.

=277

(loading example for the lower rack)

For pots, lids, plates, salad bowls, cutlery etc. Large
plates and lids should ideally be placed at the
sides to avoid interferences with the spray arm.

(loading example for the upper rack)

Load delicate and light dishes: glass-
es, cups, saucers, low salad bowls.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY

More information in the Daily Reference Guide on website.

CLEANING THE SPRAY ARMS

To remove the upper spray arm, The lower spray arm may be
turn the plastic locking ring in a removed by pulling it up-
clockwise direction. wards.

In case you find foreign objects (such as broken glass, porcelain, bones, fruit seeds etc.)
please remove them carefully.
NEVER REMOVE the wash-cycle pump protection (black detail) (Fig 4).

TROUBLESHOOTING

In case your dishwasher doesn’t work properly, check if the problem can be solved by going through the following list. For other errors or issues
please contact authorized After-sales Service which contact details can be found in the warranty booklet. Spare parts will be available for a period
of either up to 7 or up to 10 years, according to the specific Regulation requirements.

PROBLEMS POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS
The dishwasher No water in the water supply or the tap is closed. | Make sure there is water in the water supply or the tap running.

does not fill the Make sure the inlet hose is not bent (see INSTALLATION) reprogram the dishwasher
water. and reboot.
All LEDs are

Please scan the QR code on your product in order to have more detailed information.

The inlet hose is bent.

blinking rapidly.

The sieve in the water inlet hose is clogged; it
is necessary to clean it.

After having carried out the verification and cleaning, turn off and turn on the
dishwasher and restart a new program.

Dishwasher
finishes the cycle
prematurely.

Drain hose positioned too low or siphoning
into home sewage system.

Check if end of drain hose is placed at correct height (see INSTALLATION). Check for
siphoning into home sewage system, install air admittance valve if necessary.

Air in water supply.

Check water supply for leaks or other issues letting air inside.

Detergent leaks.

Depends on the liquid detergent used and
can be emphasized in case of delay option is
activated.

Small leaks will not cause machine malfunction and can be avoided by changing
liquid detergent type or using tablets.

Policies, standard documentation, ordering of spare parts and additional product information can be found by:

+ Using QR code on your product.

- Visiting our website docs.indesit.eu and parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
« Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet).
When contacting our After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product’s identification plate.
The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code reported in the energy label.
The label also includes the model identifier that can be used to consult the portal of the registry at https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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Guide Rapide

MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI UN PRODUIT INDESIT. MERCI DE SCANNER
Afin de recevoir une assistance plus compléte, merci d’enregis- LE QR CODE SUR
== ) trer votre appareil sur: www.indesit.com/register VOTRE APPAREIL
f Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, il convient de lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité et d'installation. rl\?FUORR?,lBA.!ﬁg H?SDES
Aprés l'installation, rappelez-vous d'enlever toutes les pieces de protection pour le transport du lave-vaisselle. | pLUS DETAILLEES
PANNEAU DE COMMANDE
£CO 50° 1. Touche Marche-Arrét/Réinitialisation avec le voyant
— 2. Touche Push&GO avec le voyant
- 3. Voyantde niveau de sel
G & T = m 4. Bouton de sélection du programme
: : P T men : 5. Voyant Différé
§ 3 . N ‘ = 6. Touche Différé avec le voyant
: j s A ot P : 7. Touche DEMARRER/PAUSE avec le voyant / Drainer
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

PREMIERE UTILISATION

Plus d'informations dans le Guide D’utilisation Quotidienne sur le site Internet.

REMPLIR LE RESERVOIR DE SEL

L'utilisation de sel empéche la formation de CALCAIRE sur la vaisselle et sur

les composantes fonctionnelles de I'appareil.

« Le RESERVOIR DE SEL NE DOIT JAMAIS ETRE VIDE.

« llestimportant de régler la dureté de l'eau.

Le réservoir de sel est situé dans la partie inférieure du lave-vaisselle (voir

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT) et il doit étre rempli quand le voyant NIVEAU DE

SEL @ est allumé sur le panneau de commande.

’ 1. Enlevez le panier inférieur et dévissez le bouchon du
réservoir (sens antihoraire).

2. La premiére fois uniquement, vous devez effectuer
I'opération suivante : Remplissez d’eau le réservoir
asel.

3. Placez l'entonnoir (voir figure) et remplissez le réservoir
de sel jusqu’au bord (environ 1 kg); il est normal qu’un
peu d’eau déborde.

4. Enlevez I'entonnoir et essuyez les résidus de sel autour de l'ouverture.

Assurez-vous que le bouchon est bien serré pour éviter que du détergent

pénétre dans le réservoir durant le cycle de lavage (le réservoir pourrait

s'endommager au point de ne plus étre réparable).

Chaque fois que vous avez besoin d’ajouter du sel, il est obligatoire de termi-

ner la procédure avant le début du cycle de lavage afin d’éviter toute corrosion.

SYSTEME ADOUCISSEUR D’EAU

L'adoucisseur d'eau réduit automatiquement la dureté de l'eau, en empé-
chant ainsi la formation de calcaire sur la résistance, et en contribuant éga-
lement a une meilleure performance de nettoyage.

Ce systéme se régénére avec du sel, il est donc nécessaire de remplir le
bac de sel lorsqu'il est vide.

La fréquence de régénération dépend du réglage du niveau de dureté de
I'eau - la régénération a lieu une fois tous les 5 cycles Eco avec un niveau de
dureté de l'eau réglé a 3.

Le processus de régénération débute lors du ringage final et se termine en
phase de séchage avant la fin du cycle.

+ Une régénération simple consomme: ~3,5 L d'eau;

- Prend jusqu’a 5 minutes supplémentaires pour le cycle ;

« Consomme moins de 0,005 kWh d’énergie.

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE LIQUIDE
DE RINCAGE )
Le liquide de rincage permet a la vaisselle de SE-
CHER plus facilement. Le distributeur de liquide
de rincage A devrait étre rempli lorsque le témoin
optique sombre sur la porte du distributeur C de-
vient transparent.

Ne JAMAIS verser le liquide de ringage
directement dans la cuve.

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DETERGENT

Pour ouvrir le distributeur de détergent, utilisez le dispositif d'ouverture D.
Insérez le détergent dans le distributeur sec E seulement. Placez la quantité
de détergent pour le prélavage directement dans la cuve.

L'utilisation d'un détergent non-congu pour les lave-vaisselles peut provo-
quer un dysfonctionnement ou des dommages a I'appareil.

TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES

g Durée du Consom- Consom-
Pro- s © Options programme mation mation
gramme Description des programmes ﬁ disponibles” | de lavage d’eau d’énergie
v (h:min)™ (I/cycle) (kWh/cycle)
Eco 50°- Le programme Eco est adapté pour nettoyer la vaisselle norma-
lement sale, et pour cette utilisation, c'est le programme le plus efficace N
1. ECO en termes d'énergie combinée et de consommation d'eau, et il est uti- J 'Vh 4:45 12,0 0,85
lisé pour évaluer la conformité a la législation européenne en matiere
d'éco-conception.
—— | Intensif 65° - Programme conseillé pour une vaisselle tres sale, particu- N
2, U lierement adapté pour les poéles et les casseroles (ne pas utiliser avec la Q/h 2:30 15,0 1,50
vaisselle délicate).
o | Mi o_ P R Aci .-
S ixte 55° - Saleté mixte. Pour la vaisselle normalement sale avec des rési O i
3. K/“ dus de nourriture secs. Ch 2:00 150 135
< Fast&Clean 28’ 50° -Programme a utiliser pour la demi-charge de vais- N
4. < /og'| selle légérement sale sans résidus alimentaires séchés. N'a pas de phase | - Q/h 0:28 9,0 0,50
de séchage.
‘i1t [ Prélavage - Utilisez ce programme pour rafraichir la vaisselle qui sera la- PN .
> J | vée plus tard. N'utilisez pas de détergent avec ce programme. B Ch 0:10 43 0,01
rusne | Push&GO 50° - Lavage et cycle de séchage quotidiens qui assurent de
6. @® | bonnes performances de nettoyage pendant un cours moment sans né- v - 1:25 11,5 1,10
cessité de prétraiter la vaisselle.

Les données du programme Eco sont mesurées sous des conditions en laboratoire conformément d la norme européenne EN 60436:2020. )
Note pour les laboratoires d'essai : pour toutes informations sur les conditions d'essai comparatif EN, s‘adresser a: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com

Aucun prétraitement de la vaisselle n'est nécessaire avant I'un quelconque des programmes.

*) Les options ne peuvent pas toutes étre utilisées en méme temps.

*¥) Les valeurs indiquées pour des programmes différents du programme Eco sont fournis a titre indicatif uniquement. Le temps réel peut varier selon des facteurs
comme la température et la pression de l'eau, la température de la piéce, la quantité de détergent, la quantité et le type de vaisselle, I€quilibre de la charge, les
options supplementaires sélectionnées, et la calibration du capteur. La calibration du capteur peut augmenter la durée du programme jusqu’a 20 minutes.
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FR | Guide Rapide
OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS Merci de scanner le QR code sur votre appareil pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées.
Les OPTIONS peuvent étre sélectionnées directement en appuyant sur la touche correspondante (voir PANNEAU DE COMMANDE). Si une option n'est

pas compatible avec le programme sélectionné (voir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES), le voyant correspondant clignote 3 fois et un bip se fait entendre.
La fonction n'est pas activée.

PUsHZ PUSH&GO - Le bouton Push&Go est un bouton facile a distinguer qui ~ ~ >\ DIFFERE - Vous pouvez retarder le début du programme de 2, 4, ou 8
vous permet d’'accéder directement au programme Push&Go, un Ch' heures. o

cycle delavage et séchage qui assure de bonnes performances de nettoyage  La fonction DIFFERE ne peut pas réglée une fois le programme en cours.

sur un court délai. Vous n'avez pas a vous préoccuper du programme a

choisir, le cycle Push&Go fera le travail pour vous.

CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS CAPACITE : 14 couverts standards
PANIER SUPERIEUR VOLETS PANIER INFERIEUR PANIER A COUVERT

_PLIABLES , Le panier comprend

A POSITION des grilles supérieures

REGLABLE > pour placer les cou-

=

verts plus facilement.
Le panier a couvert doit
uniquement étre placé
a l'avant du panier infé-
rieur.
Les couteaux et autres
= = » . ustensiles avec des bords tranchants

(exemple de chargement du panier supérieur) (exemple de chargement du panier inférieur)  {oivent étre placés dans le panier a cou-
Chargez la vaisselle délicate et légere: Pour les poéles, les couvercles, les plats, les  vert avec la pointe vers le bas, ou placés
verres, tasses, soucoupes, saladiers bas. saladiers, les couverts, etc. Les grands plats a I’horizontale dans le compartiment

et les grands couvercles devraient étre pla- rabattable sur le panier supérieur.

cés sur le coté pour éviter qu'ils n'‘entravent

le fonctionnement des bras d’aspersion.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN Plus d'informations dans le Guide D"utilisation Quotidienne sur le site Internet.
NETTOYER LENSEMBLE FILTRE NETTOYER LES BRAS D’ASPERSION

= 00

=
J@ )

Si vous trouvez des objets étrangers (comme du verre brisé, de la porcelaine, des os, Pour enlever le gicleur supérieur, Le bras d'aspersion i’nfé-
des pépins de fruits, etc), enlevez-les minutieusement. tournez l'anneau de verrouillage rieur peut étre enlevé en
NE JAMAIS ENLEVER la protection de la pompe du cycle de lavage (détails en couleur noir) (Fig4). ~ en plastique dans le sens horaire.  le tirant vers le haut.

DEPANNAGE Merci de scanner le QR code sur votre appareil pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées.

Si votre lave-vaisselle ne fonctionne pas correctement, vérifiez si le probleme peut étre résolu en suivant la liste ci-aprés. Pour d’autres
erreurs ou problémes, contactez le Service aprés-vente agréé dont les coordonnées peuvent étre trouvées dans le livret de garantie. Les pieces de
rechange seront disponibles pour une période allant jusqu’a 7 ou jusqu’a 10 ans, selon les exigences spécifiques du réglement.

PROBLEMES CAUSES POSSIBLES SOLUTIONS

L'alimentation d’eau est vide ou le robinet est | Assurez-vous qu'il y a de I'eau dans le circuit d'alimentation ou que le robinet est
fermé. ouvert.

Assurez-vous que le tuyau d'entrée n'est pas plié (voir INSTALLATION) reprogram-
mez le lave-vaisselle et relancez-le.

L'eau n'arrive pas au
lave-vaisselle.

Toutes les LED Le tuyau d‘arrivée est plié.

cligntotent rapide- || e tamis dans le tuyau d'arrivée d'eau est Aprés avoir complété la vérification et le nettoyage, éteignez et rallumez le
men obstrué ; il est nécessaire de le nettoyer. lave-vaisselle et redémarrez le programme.
Le tuyau de vidange est positionné trop Vérifiez si I'extrémité du tuyau de vidange est placée a la hauteur correcte (voir
Le lave-vaisselle bas ou se vide dans le systéme d'évacuation | INSTALLATION). Vérifiez la vidange dans le systeme d'évacuation domestique,
termine le cycle domestique. installez une vanne d’admission d'air si nécessaire.
prématurément " . il . Vérifiez si I'alimentation en eau présente des fuites ou d’autres problémes lais-
De l'air est présent dans I'alimentation en eau. sant entrer de I'air.
La fuite de dé- Dépend du détergent liquide utilisé et peut Les petites fuites n'entrainent pas de dysfonctionnement de la machine et peu-
tergent étre accentuée en cas d’activation de l'option | vent étre évitées en changeant de type de détergent liquide ou en utilisant des
gent. de retardement. tablettes.

Vous trouverez les documents normatifs, la documentation standard, le classement des piéces de rechange et des

/ informations supplémentaires sur les produits:

« En utilisant le QR code sur votre produit.

- Envisitant notre site web docs.indesit.eu et parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com

+ Vous pouvez également contacter notre Service aprés-vente (voir numéro de
téléphone dans le livret de garantie). Lorsque vous contactez notre Service aprés-
vente, veuillez indiquer les codes figurant sur la plaque signalétique de I'appareil.

Les informations relatives au modéle peuvent étre trouvées en utilisant le QR-Code

figurant sur I'étiquette énergétique. L'étiquette comprend également l'identifiant du modéle qui peut étre

utilisé pour consulter le portail du registre sur le site https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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Guida Rapida

GRAZIE PER AVER ACQUISTATO UN PRODOTTO INDESIT. SCANSIONARE
Per ricevere assistenza in modo pit completo, registrare il pro- IL CODICE QR
== ) prio apparecchio sul sito: www.indesit.com/register p
SULL'APPARECCHIO
Prima di utilizzare I'apparecchio, legga attentamente le Istruzioni di sicurezza e di installazione. PER VISUALIZZARE
Dopo l'installazione, ricordarsi di rimuovere tutte le parti di protezione per il trasporto dalla INFORMAZIONI PIU
lavastoviglie.
J DETTAGLIATE
PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO
£CO 50° 1. Tasto Accensione-Spegnimento/Ripristino e relativa spia
— 2. Tasto Push&GO e relativa spia
-, 3. Indicatore di riempimento del sale
= & T man m 4. Manopola di selezione programmi
‘ : P T o 5. Spia di avvio ritardato
‘ : . —— § : = 6. Tasto diavvio ritardato e relativa spia
: ‘ LI ol : 7. Tasto Avvio/Pausa e relativa spia / Scarico.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
PRIMO UTILIZZO Maggiori informazioni nella Guida Rapida sul sito web.

RIFORNIMENTO DEL SERBATOIO DEL SALE

L'uso di sale previene la formazione di CALCARE sulla superficie dei piatti

e sui componenti della macchina.

« Eindispensabile che IL SERBATOIO DEL SALE SIA SEMPRE RIFORNITO.

- E essenziale quindi che il livello di durezza dell’acqua sia stato impostato.

Il serbatoio del sale e situato nella parte inferiore della lavastoviglie (vedere

DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO) e deve obbligatoriamente essere rifornito ogni

volta che la spia dell’ indicatore di RIEMPIMENTO SALE @ posta sul pan-

nello comandi ¢ illuminata.
Z 1. Togliere il cestello inferiore e svitare il tappo del serba-
toio (ruotare in senso antiorario).

2. Solo la prima volta: riempire d’acqua il serbatoio
del sale.

3. Sistemare opportunamente l'imbuto (vedere figura)
e rifornire il serbatoio del sale fino all'orlo (circa 1 kg);
Non & inconsueto che l'acqua trabocchi leggermente.

4. Togliere I'imbuto ed eliminare qualsiasi residuo di sale dall’areacirco-
stante l'apertura.

Accertarsi che il tappo sia adeguatamente serrato per evitare l'ingresso

di detersivo all'interno della vaschetta durante il programma di lavag-

gio (cio potrebbe causare il danneggiamento del dispositivo addolcente

senza possibilita di riparazione). Ogni volta che & necessario aggiungere
sale, @ obbligatorio eseguire la procedura prima dell'inizio del ciclo

di lavaggio per evitare rischi di corrosione.

SISTEMA DI ADDOLCIMENTO DELLACQUA
L'addolcitore riduce automaticamente la durezza dell'acqua, impedendo
la formazione di calcare sulla serpentina e contribuendo a migliorare I'ef-

D

1

ficienza di lavaggio.

Questo sistema si rigenera con il sale, che deve essere percio rabboc-
cato quando il serbatoio del sale & vuoto.

La frequenza di rigenerazione dipende dal livello di durezza impostato -
con la durezza dell'acqua impostata al livello 3, la rigenerazione avviene
ogni 5 cicli Eco.

Il processo di rigenerazione inizia durante il risciacquo finale e termina nella
fase di asciugatura, prima del termine del ciclo.

« Ogni rigenerazione comporta: un consumo di ~3,5 litri d'acqua;

+ Un prolungamento di 5 minuti della normale durata del ciclo;

+Un consumo di energia minore di 0,005 kWh.

ISTRIBUTORE BRILLANTANTE

L'utilizzo di brillantante facilita il processo
di ASCIUGATURA delle stoviglie. La vaschetta
del brillantante A dovrebbe essere riempita
quando l'indicatore ottico scuro posto sullo spor-
tellino C diventa trasparente.

Non versare MAI il brillantante direttamente
all'interno della vaschetta.

RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO

Per aprire il distributore detersivo utilizzare il dispositivo di apertura D. Ver-
sare il detersivo esclusivamente nel distributore E asciutta. Mettere la dose
di detersivo per il prelavaggio direttamente all'interno del distributore.
L'uso di un detersivo non specifico per lavastoviglie potrebbe causare
malfunzionamenti o danni all’apparecchio.

TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI
- £
[ Durata pro-
£ wg -~ . | Consumo | Consumo
s Descrizione dei programmi %% di?%z;?l;‘illi ¥ glraavr:maigl d'acqua | energetico
b3 go P (h'm?r?)**’ (litri/ciclo) | (kWh/ciclo)
& : :
Eco 50°- Il programma Eco ¢ indicato per le stoviglie mediamente sporche; ¢ il
programma piu efficiente in termini di consumo combinato di acqua ed ener- N .
1. ECO gia per questo tipo di stoviglie e viene usato per valutare la conformita dell’ap- v Ch 445 120 08>
parecchio alla legislazione UE in materia di progettazione ecocompatibile.
— .
2. | \__J |Intensivo 65°- Stoviglie e pentole molto sporche (non usare per pezzi delicati). v \"} 2:30 15,0 1,50
MXy— -
3. "L” Misti 55° - Carichi misti. Per piatti con sporco normale e residui secchi di cibo. J Q/} 2:00 15,0 1,35
4. | LR Fast&Clean 28’ 45° - Programma indicato per un mezzo carico di stoviglie| N 028 90 050
- 28’ | poco sporche e prive di residui secchi. Non & prevista una fase di asciugatura. Ch ) ! !
5 ‘it | Prelavaggio - Da utilizzare per sciacquare le stoviglie da lavare successiva-| RO 010 45 001
* | &=J | mente. Questo programma non richiede detersivo. Ch ) ! !
6 puste | Push&GO 50° - Ciclo di lavaggio e asciugatura quotidiano che permette di ot- J ) 1:25 15 110
: tenere ottimi risultati in breve tempo senza bisogno di pre-trattare le stoviglie. : ! !

La misurazione dei dati per la creazione del programma ECO avviene in condizioni di laboratorio secondo quanto prescritto dalle norme europee EN 60436:2020.
Nota per i laboratori di Prove: per informazioni sulle condizioni della prova comparativa EN. farne richiesta allindirizzo: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Questi programmi non richiedono un pre-trattamento delle stoviglie.

*) Non e possibile selezionare tutte le opzioni contemporaneamente.

**)Ad eccezione del programma Eco, i valori riportati per gli altri programmi sono puramente indicativi.

La durata effettiva puo dipendere da molti fattori. quali la temperatura e la pressione dell'acqua di alimentazione. la temperatura ambiente. la dose di de-
tersivo utilizzata. la quantita e il tipo di carico e il suo bilanciamento. la selezione di determinate opzioni e la taratura dei sensori. La taratura dei sensori puo
prolungare la durata dei programmi anche di 20 minuti.
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OPZIONI E FUNZIONI Scansionare il codice QR sull’apparecchio per visualizzare informazioni piti dettagliate.

E possibile selezionare le varie OPZIONI premendo direttamente il tasto corrispondente (vedere la TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI). In caso di opzione
non compatibile con il programma selezionato (vedere la TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI), il LED corrispondente lampeggia 3 volte in rapida successio-
ne ed emette i previsti segnali acustici. Lopzione non ¢ in tal caso abilitata.

PUsHE PUSH&GO - Questo tasto facilmente distinguibile permette diacce- 72\ AVVIO RITARDATO - E possibile ritardare il momento previsto per
dere direttamente al programma Push&GO un ciclo di lavaggio Ch' awvio del programma di 2, 4 oppure 8 ore.

e asciugatura che assicura ottimi risultati in breve tempo. Non occorre sce-  Una volta avviato il programma, non é piu possibile impostare la fun-

gliere il programma in base al carico: il ciclo Push&GO lo seleziona infatti ~ zione AVVIO RITARDATO.

automaticamente.

CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI CAPIENZA: 14 coperti standard
CESTELLO SUPERIORE SPONDE CESTELLO INFERIORE CESTELLO PER LE POSATE
— e RIB%'gﬁBILI It_e griglie};cutéfavitatlco'nsen-
N ono anche di ottimizzare
' Q—J‘ﬁ% POSIZIONE = |a disposizione delle po-
AN n ) sate al suo interno. Il ce-
= \ﬂv.j\qﬁb\g.‘ stello portaposate deve
;‘ "—'5\__'5, d essere sistemato soltanto
H —'ﬂf“l nellaparteanterioredelce-
[\ —‘t 26 . -
\ N ;f-fﬁ‘-"‘ stello inferiore.
N ===\ I coltelli e le altre posate

(esempio di carico nel cestello inferiore) con bordi taglienti devono essere riposte

T ) nel cestello portaposate con le punte rivolte
Per pentole, coperchi, piatti, insalatiere, sto-  yerso il basso e orizzontalmente nelle spon-
viglie, ecc. In teoria conviene disporre piatti  de ribaltabili del cestello superiore.

(esempio di carico del cestello superiore)

Riporvi i piatti poco resistenti e le stovi-
glie delicate: vetri, tazze, piattini, insala-

tiere dai bordi bassi. e coperchi di grandi dimensioni ai lati, per

evitare interferenze con l'elemento aspersore.
PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE Maggiori informazioni nella Guida Rapida sul sito web.
PULIZIA DEL GRUPPO FILTRO PULIZIA DEI BRACCI ASPERSORI

T R==r==d
\“ ?

Vﬂ

Se si trovano oggetti estranei (frammenti di vetro, porcellana, ossa, semi di frutta, ecc),  Per smontare il braccio asper- E_POssibile smontare lele-

rimuoverli con attenzione. sore superiore, ruotare I'anel- 'mfenfco aspelrlsore ((jje|| cestello
NON TOGLIERE MAI l'elemento di protezione della pompa di lavaggio (dettaglio di co- lo di bloccaggio in plastica in :n Ierlore sollevandolo verso
lore nero) (Fig 4). senso orario. alto.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI Maggiori informazioni nella Guida Rapida sul sito web.

Se la lavastoviglie non funziona correttamente, provare a risolvere il problema consultando I'elenco sotto riportato. Per errori o problemi di altro
tipo, contattare un Servizio Assistenza Tecnica autorizzato; i dati di contatto sono riportati nel libretto di garanzia. | ricambi saranno disponibili per
un periodo fino a 7 o fino a 10 anni, secondo i requisiti specifici del regolamento.

PROBLEMI POSSIBILI CAUSE SOLUZIONE

Assenza di alimentazione idrica o rubinetto | Accertarsi che il tubo di alimentazione idrica contenga I'acqua necessaria o che il

La lavastoviglie non | chjyso. rubinetto sia aperto.
esegue il carico

dellfacqua. S Accertarsi che il tubo di carico non sia piegato (vedere INSTALLAZIONE) riprogramma-
Tuttii E‘ED lampe Il tubo di carico & piegato re la lavastoviglie e riavviarla.
giano rapidamFéngtJe. L'elemento filtrante nel tubo di carico & Dopo aver eseguito le operazioni di ispezione e pulizia, spegnere e accendere la
ostruito; & necessario pulirlo. lavastoviglie e avviare un programma nuovo.
Il tubo di scarico & posizionato troppo in Controllare che l'estremita del tubo di scarico si trovi all'altezza corretta (vedere
La lavastoviglie termi- | basso o crea un effetto sifone nellimpianto | INSTALLAZIONE). Verificare eventuali effetti sifone nellimpianto di scarico domesti-
nail ciclo dilavaggio | di scarico domestico. co; se necessario, installare una valvola di ingresso aria.
troppo presto. . . . Controllare che non vi siano perdite nell'impianto idraulico o altri problemi che
Aria nel tubo di mandata dell'acqua. causino lingresso di aria.
. Dipende dal detergente liquido utilizzato e . . . . .
La perdita pub essere accentuata in caso di opzione di Piccole perdite non causano malfunzionamenti della macchina e possono essere

di detergente. evitate cambiando il tipo di detergente liquido o utilizzando le pastiglie.

ritardo attivata.

Documentazione normativa, documentazione standard, ordinazione di pezzi di ricambio e altre informazioni sul

prodotto possono essere reperite:

« Utilizzo del codice QR sul prodotto.

« Visitando il nostro sito web docs.indesit.eu e parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com.

- Oppure, contattare il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica(al numero di telefono riportato sul libretto di garanzia). Quando si
contatta il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica, fornire i codici presenti sulla targhetta matricola del prodotto.

| dati del modello possono essere richiamati usando il codice QR riportato sull’etichetta energetica. Letichetta riporta anche il codi-

ce identificativo del modello che puo essere utilizzato per consultare il portale di registrazione su https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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